SWIZ66 Chain Saw UT-10261 Page 1 of 8

HOMELITE’
ILLUSTRATED
PARTS LIST

.IW‘ : |

SUPER WIZ 66
CHAIN SAWS uriozel

UT10261-A

HOMELITE

Hormaliie Divisuon of Texkran Ine



SWIZ66 Chain Saw UT-10261 Page 2 of 8

FIGURE 1

2 ALWATE FLAMISH MODEL AND SERAIAL NUTMBERS WHEN ORDERING PARTS

ikt TRATROM FNG



SWIZ66 Chain Saw UT-10261

PART NQ, QTT.

NGO, DEICAIFTION PART NO, GTY. ND. DERCRIPTION
1 SCHREW- Hex, 1/4-20 = &/8 Mach. A0ea1 4 &7 GROMMET SA048 4
STARTER- Mewlnd [Includes §2-11, 17 & 18) A-S684064 1 38 SWITGH- Toggle A-ETEEQ-A T
2 COVER- Startar A-GE4SI-EA 1 Imaludea:
3 SFRING- Aewind S0451-1 1 28 MUT- Hax TRORS-41 1
4 PFULLEY= Sarter BG4S 1 40 PLATE- "On-Off" 7043 1
& ROPE- Starting (58" Ig.) B&EERS 1 41 LEAD- Ground AETTI0 1
G GALP- S{arting wiineart A-GREGE-B 1 42 ESLEEVE- Inaulating E5HI0 1
[Pt 48 ROTOR &TETE-A 1
T INSERT- Grlp Toba-4 44 ColIL SEHRE-A 1
4 WABHER- Brgke SAETD b 45 WASHER- Lack, #10 B3048 3
B 3HOE- Friotieh A-G7ELT 1 48 SOREW- FII, 10-24 x 142 BOESS 1
10 EBPRING- Bake 58465 1 4F SCREW- FllL, 10-24 « 18 BOES0 2
1T WABHER- Rataining 78458 1 43 CONDEMSER- Wiarminal s5q8T 1
12 SCREW- Hex, 1224 X 9718 8Laba 2 48 EBCRAEW GROUP- Condenser EFTeL il
18 RING- Stariar mby BEIEI-E 1 60 COVER- Broaker box 35073 1
14 MLUT- Jam, THE-20 81110 1 51 QABKET- Covar L1 |
15 WASHER- Lok, 7/1E BagTa i &2 ECREYW GAQLP- Point E774R 1
1§ WASHER- Flat, 7M18 84066 % A3 POINTE- Brankar (awt) A-SBtER 1
17 CLUP- Starter AG4d411 1 Ineludes:
18 SCHEEN- Al 70046 i G WISHK- Falt n5a0d 1
18 BHIELD- Cylinder A-BOsEE-T T 56 WASHER- Termmninal SE963 1
20 ECABW- Hex, T5-32 x g8 BEzS B &6 WUT- Tarmiral K52 1
E1 SCREW- Hax, 12-24 K 5/8 Boea7 g 67 TAB- Ground lead s77ia 1
28 HOLSING- Fan A-5TE427 b 6B BOX- Braakes witore BT T4 1
23 ETUD- Fusl ank 73790 1 A0 CLIP- Covar S8BE0 1
24 MNUT- 1/4-25 81114 1 6] SEAL- Fall sedge-A 1
26 WASHER- Squars 5348 1 g1 SCREW- Flat B-32 x 516 BOGa2 2
28 SOAEW- Hes, 18-24 x 35 aoesg-1 B2 CLAMP- Innat LEL-E 1
27  CLISHIQN- Handle SERAY 1 B3 SCREW- Prn, 6-32 x 174 BUEYE 2
28 CLAMP- Hondla, fam noysing BEIEZ-N 1 A CLAMP- Crutwr 55181 i
28 SOREW- Hex, T2-24 x 1/2 BORZ5 2 B85 PLATE- Back A-B31TD 1
At KIT- Fuel tenk hragkat A-84p07 i Ing] e
[oluces: Bd SEAL EBETI 1
kil SCREW- Hex, 1/2-20 x 1318 BT 1 &7 HEARING- Mesdla ATHEA i
32 BRACKET- Blrap 6a748-2 1 B8 GOVERNOR ASRDAD-T %
33 MUT- Lock, 1/4-20 §1.204 f g2 RODD- @pwsrnor A-Ba0aB b
3 BOAEW- Hax, 12-34 x 11718 aave1 2 70 KEY- Ratar TEOFA 1
3¢ TERMIMAL- Spark plug A-G8ITA-A 1 71 SPRING- Qavarngr 42047 1
d% LEAD- High fenalpn G5QE-A 1 72 AING- Botalning ETB0S 1
TOOLS
COMBINATION WAENCH (Spark Plug & Gulde Bar Nuta) A-22808
BULLER {Rotar) P=2ERED
BOLDY- Jackscraw {Main Beating Assembiy] 23138-2
SLEFVE [Crankcape Seei Protect/ngd gagaz
COLLAR (Maln Bearing Amgembly) 22a20-1
JAGKSCREW (Maln Bearing Removal) A-Z3137
PLATE {To Align Crankshalt (nlo Srankoass) 228121
PLUG {To Assamiie Neadle Bearfng To Backplate; 233811
PFLLG (To Assambls Cranksase Seal Ta Backplate) 23234
PLUGE (To Assemhbie Sprocket Shaft Bearfng To Crankoass) 13228
PLIERS (Plsfon Snap Ring} 22828
FLIERS (Snap Afng Jprockel Shaft Bearing} 22726
WREMNCH (Connecting Rod Seraw) 23528
FLUG (To Asgamble Cennecting Aod Top Neadis Bearing) A-22808
ANVIL (TO Bupport Gaar Caas When Inetaliing Sprocket Shatt) 2387
BPANMER (To Hald Starter Cup For Assembly] 23710
WRENCH- Zpannar (Clutch Bemoval) A=33T31
QIL AVAILABLE:
GEAR OIL-1 Pt 58295-C
Complstes 3TARTER ASSEMBLY #A-SA540-2A
PALNT (ngluces [rcex ¥ 2 thru 11, plue ¥& 17, 18 and 72,
EFAAY CAN- Rad 23478
SPAAY CAN- Blagk 2ayyz
ALWAYS FUANISH WMDDE, AND BERIAL MUMBEERS WH EN CORGER NG PARTE, -]

Page 3 of 8



SWIZ66 Chain Saw UT-10261

Page 4 of 8

NG, DEBCRIPTION PART HO,  QTY. NG, DESCAIPTION FART HO, QTY.
1 COVER- Air (e A-GTHOE S 1 4d  QASKET STHES 1
Ineludes 46 SPRAING- Comprassion 303t 2
2 SCAEW Bromd 1 df HACHEW- Fan, 10-32 k 1-3718 BoR41 ]
MUT= (hfat shaven} 81183 1 47 BOREW- Hax, 174-20 x 1210 BLETY 5
2 FH.TER- Ar L1 e 1 48 BUMPER- Bpiked B&00-1 1
4 EASKET- Fillar STaed 1 4% HaMOLE BAR- Flush cut A-STETI-2 1
5 GABEET- Blug 57981 1 HAMNCLE BAR- Wrap=-Argund ASTET 1
6 ETLID- Mounting o 1 Bh  FITTING- Elbow 1744 1
7 LINE- Fuel TO30B-21 i 51 FITTING- Straight 88553 1
B FITTING= Fusl GTG2 1 B2 WAIMER- Lock, 5/16 83003 2
B LINE- Fusl AER0S i Ed SCREW- Hox, MME-18x1 12 BODET 2
10 FILTER- Fusl A==tk 1 1 B4 STRAAP- Fud tank EA347 1
InCludes 55 MUT- 1/4=E8 B1114 a
1l FILTER B3263-1 1 58 GABKET- Reatd valve 25118 1
2 CAPR- Fusl ABSTA b 1 5T BOREW- Pan, 10-82 « 3/ 80583 3
InGluces VALVE- Fead (oomplete) A-BEEEA-1 1
1% GASKET A5358 1 Inel uddia
YALVE- Cheok (Mot shewn) AeuiB1 1 68 BEAT- Fead valva Bagap.y 1
14 DECAL- Caulicn B4 T 1 58 REED Sl T-1 4
16 TAMNK- Fusl A eBGER24-A, 1 an GLAMP- Bged Bodge [
Ingiudes £ BECREW- Pan, d-40 x 3/16 AOEER &
Fitd- Cottir (Mol shown) B8301 1 82 WASHER- Lack, 1/4 -l ]
1B BASKET- Fual tank AT 1 63 MWUTw {/d=20 BIg13 H
17 COVER= Pua! tank ETEQ5-0A 1 a4 ROD- Theottle A-EE%54 1
18 BOREW- Frl, 8-32 x 374 B2134 1 Imellrdeg
18 GROMMWET B4d73 Z 86 SLEEVE- Throltis a0Rd 1
2 BCREW- Fan, B-38 « 58 217T 1 1] AFRIMG- Thrattle rad BEO4E-A, 1
21 SCREW- Fil, B-33 » 1-7r18 42187 7 &7 TRISGER- Throttle A-85207 1
22 SCREW- Fil, B-22 x 5/R BE145 a InGlugeg
35 SCREW- Shouider 2473%4 1 FIM- Spring 7T 1
24 AR ONT A-BAT7 -0 1 B3  HAMDLE- Thratils wipm A-B31TE 1
Ineludes Incluges
L] GASKET SEE0T 1 PAD- Falt (Not ahown) SAa72 1
M LINE- O A-bEt1E 1 Ga SOREW- Hux, 12-24 x 1/2 aam P
27 YALVE- Chack A=5SREH-A 1 0 COVER- Handle A-SEERa-1 1
28 FILTER- Ol A-SR0ME-A 1 Inciudes
28 LINE- QU friter SR000 1 LOCK- Thrattle (Nat ehawnd A-BE2a2 i
30 QABKET- Beet G511 y 1 SPRING, #2dr0 1
31 SEAT: Chenk valva S450 T F2 SCREW=- Pan, 8-32 x 1/2 B05E 4
87 OASKET 68107 1 73 BMIELD- Carburstor EE104-0 1
32 CAP- Cheok valve A-RE1ET 1 T4 CARBURETOR- (Sam Noke 1) A-83T02 1
M BEPFRING- Yahm [ akH] 1 Inclugag
3% BALL- Chack BEERY 1 G BRACKET- &pring B30Ls 1
98 EPRING ER283 1 TE GABKET RIBRE-A 1
3¢ PLUNGER= Chl A=5TBIA-10 1 1T GASKET N8 1
includas 78 8TUD BERAE z
2B "O" BING 7438 1 T8 EPACER- Fead valve ABBAZ-1 i
36 'O RN E BEGTA 1 89 BRAGCE EREAg-A 1
40 BUTTOM 47255-1 1 Bf  CUSHION= Hakbd s &B6149 1
dT  SOREW- Hex, 12-24 x 678 SQ57A 4 82 ZBCRABW- Hax, 1/4-20 « B8 BOBB1 L]
42  ELBOW- Al 57E1B-B 1 ETRAP- mnfarcing (Not shown) 88035 1
4d GABKET T2A71-¢ i

¥T3756 pprng

NOTE 1- Bervice replacsmant SARBLURETOR #A-58102
(HL-117C) supplied with ¥EE17E Throttie tric-
tion spring (netallad, and #TSTSE ihrotile open-
INg gpring peckaged with assambly On WIZ
“BE modela Laa cArbureter as auppligd, disgerd

ALWAYE FURNIEH MODEL AMD SERIAL WUMEBERS YWHEN CAREAING PARTE



SWIZ66 Chain Saw UT-10261 Page 5 of 8

FIGURE 2




SWIZ66 Chain Saw UT-10261 Page 6 of 8

FIGURE 3




SWIZ66 Chain Saw UT-10261

N3, DESCRIPTION PART NO.  OTY. NO. DESCRIPTION PART WO, OTY.
I MUT-3/B-24 81182 1 30 SPARK PLLAG 40190-5 1
i WASHER- Clutah Lkl 1 Includes
1 GOVER- Clutzh 55128 1 1 GABKET 2528 1

Haavy duty, (Sas Nota 1) *GE23-A 1 82 CYLINDER ABYT{T-A 1
4 SPRING- Clutch £5120. 2 {agirdes
& SFIDER- Clutak BBEB-3A 1 k| GASKET- Cylindar EB&E4 k]
Hotay duty. (See Mote 1) “EB5AT-2A 34 SCREW- Hex, 10-24 x 3/8 HO8ED-1 2
i SHUE- Clutsh A-EESHZ-A, ] a5 MUFFLER A-BE00R-A 5
Haavy duty, (Sea MNaote 1) ‘A-E68028 ] 3 CAP= Muffler, (Sae Naie 3) SH3EH 1
7 GEAR=- Driys widrum 37 CRANKCASE A-B4002-A 1
3 £7 4 ratug, 21 lnsth A f R B A i Fneludas
InEides GROMMET- (Mot shown) B4 TS 2
-3 WASHER= Thrust B42R2 2 i BOLT- Quida bar ETE39 1
2841 retin, 88 tasih *h-GBE18 1 58 FIh= Bt {i133 1
81 iz, A2 teath A-25158 1 40 BOLT- Ouide bar 55020-4 1
Heevy duty, (Sae Mota 1) A1 BEAL 56184 1
BT b, 21 teealh “A-E4287-A 1 42 STUD E5271 <]
Includes 43 SEREW- Shauloar B4133-A 1
& WAEHER= Thryat “Hdzaz 2 i SCAEW- Hex 12-24 x 3M BOSST ]
2841 ralio, 26 tanth 'A-GE2EE 1 46 WALBHER- Logk, 174 23008 !
2 1 ralio, 32 leath *A-SBA00 1 48 NOT- 1/4-28 Bi085-2 4
& BEARING- Drve goar 56153 i 47 PISTON & PIN A-62278-B 1

10 NUT- Loek, 1/2-20 ERRIiL] 1 | ngl e

11 WASHER- Sprocket {Cuter) g&0T! 1 48 PIETON RING b&0ae 2

8 SPROCKET- (Bma Mota 2 [t ] RING- Retaining BaT42 1

404F, 8 tppth (omd ) 10363 1 5d RIE G- Aetainisg EGCRE i
1/2" pitoh, B tooth 545833 1 & ROD- Connecting A-5R43-1A 1
T pigh, 7 teoth Bd26d 1 Includsag

12 KEY- Sprovksi EBOTA1A B LX) SCREW- 8-%3 = 9M1A ARB19 z

14 WARHER- Sprocket {Inner) LY: [ rl3 1 &3 BEARING- Maadls Lokl f

16 &PACER- Sprookat 5607 1 I4 CRANHSHAFT SAERS 1

18 SEAL= Fronmca BEOP2 i B8  SCREW- Esdring retainieg 19236-A 2

1Y BEARING- Batl 362198 1 5B WASHER- Lock, [thin) BADAT 2

1B RING- Ralaiming a0 1 BT GAZHKET- Heaimg BaOdE -4 1

™ AEAR- Driven 88 RING- Rataining 810a 1

A BT 1 raliy, 75 math (S0 ) B.EBEE4-A 1 58 HBEARIMGE- Mam 5EDAT-5 T
2841 mtro, 71 tasth (Opt A-S5a85E-A 1 & KEY- Aofer FECTA 1

80 SHAFT- Bpracka s070-A 1 §1 FAOLLERS: Mmgdk (89t of 27) AEB0E0 1

21 BCREW- Fiat, 12-28 x 3/8 g2288 4 B2 BASKET- Enck plate BEOLE 1

22 GAGKET- Drivacase caver BBLGE-B 1 B3 MUT- WE-18 B1088-2 2

B3 COVER- Drivecase ABEIZE-CA 1 B4 WASHER- Lock, 28 a1 2

irreludgs FLATE- Adjusting A-E56E1 b
a4 C&P- Fillar ALATITS 1 Lrg It

Includeas g6 FLATE (Completa] £E561-2 1
25 GASKET SEE07 1 k1| MUT- 5/18-18 hex 21235 1

YALVE- Chack {Net shown) 83718 1 ar PIN- Aduating GEES2-1 1

o8 SCREW- E-32 x 38 BO54E ] 8 ECREW- Ao 5/ 18-14 x 2-1/2 82213 1

27 RING 55058 1 88 PLATE- Guigde bar [Cutar] BRRE7-R 1

28 WINDOW EE0aR i 70 PLATE- Guide bar [imner) SRSEE-A, 1

28 "O" AIHG RE100 1

ACCESSORIES
MOTE 1- Wasgure width of clutch shoe 1o determine
of clutch assambly rn umt, S/8° shoe mqﬂ; DESCA IPTION PAAT MO.  QTY.
etardal makbin "
heavy fm?ﬁp.ﬂrﬁ,ﬁf';:ﬂ‘ Bhoa requires HAMNDLE HELPER AE7IST 1
MOTE 2- Check numbar of taeih balors ardaring repiade- E"GI.FM“
rment BTTED i
WNOTE §- MOISE SUPPRESSOR ASSEMBLY #A-GBBGE EHEI]% ,.a,,.g;;gg ﬁ
Ninos i AES308 Cap e DeRIRn uae In SPARK ARRESTOR KIT  A-G3S01-A I
CAF- Moibe suppressnr A-5REEE 1
Imelydan
CAP BRI 1
[

ALWAYE FUANISH MODEL AND 3ERIAL NUMBERS WHEN QRDERING PARTS

Page 7 of 8



SWIZ66 Chain Saw UT-10261 Page 8 of 8

FIGURE 4

Carburetor A~-58102
95700 Repair Kit (1-8)

HOMELITE

Haormelta Divigian of Texiron Ing




